Summary discussion of the clinical tests submitted, referenced, or relied on for a 
determination of substantial equivalence. 

UGFF Clinical Study: Acoustic property measurements including the Attenuation Coefficient 
(AC), Back scatter Coefficient (BSC), and Signal-to-Noise Ratio (SNR) were obtained from the 
liver of five hundred and eighty-two (582) participants in an external clinical study in Japan. The 
UGFF index is based on a least squares fit (estimation) between the acoustic property 
measurements and the corresponding MRI Proton Density Fat Fraction (MRI-PDFF %) 
measurements. 

Table 1 summarizes baseline demographic information from the clinical study including sex,